

## **RESOLUTION NO. 598 OF 2013**

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Bentley, Merlino, Conover, Wood, Taylor, Frasier, Dickinson, Mason and Montesi

## AMENDING RESOLUTION NOS. 127 OF 2000 AND 112 OF 2012 TO INCREASE AGREEMENT AMOUNT WITH CLOUGH HARBOUR & ASSOCIATES, LLP FOR ADDITIONAL RIGHT-OF-WAY WORK FOR CORINTH ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 127 of 2000 authorized an agreement with Clough, Harbour & Associates, Engineers and Planners n/k/a Clough Harbour & Associates, LLP to complete the scope of services for the Corinth Road Reconstruction Project for an amount not to exceed Eight Hundred Twenty-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars (\$827,939), and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 112 of 2012 authorized an agreement with Clough, Harbour & Associates, LLP for an Architectural/Engineering Consultant Supplemental Agreement No. 6 (A&B) for extra construction inspection, addition of extra right-of-way work associated with eminent domain, and addition of extra design work associated with changes in field conditions for an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Five Thousand Dollars (\$205,000), and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of the Department of Public Works is requesting an Architectural/Engineering Consultant Supplemental Agreement No. 7 with Clough Harbour & Associates, LLP to increase the amount of the agreement by Forty-Two Thousand Dollars (\$42,000) for the addition of extra right-of-way work, for a total agreement amount not to exceed One Million Seventy-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars (\$1,074,939) for a term commencing upon execution and terminating upon completion of the services, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute an Architectural/Engineering Consultant Supplemental Agreement No. 7 with Clough Harbour & Associates, LLP for the additional services described in the preambles of this resolution for an amount not to exceed Forty-Two Thousand Dollars (\$42,000) for a term commencing upon execution and terminating upon completion of the services in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds shall be expended from Capital Project No. H199.9550 280 - Corinth Road Reconstruction.